## FILED

AUG 14 2013

BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22

23

24 25

26

27

BEFORE THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of )

AMERICAN MIDDLE CLASS MORTGAGE & REAL ESTRATE INC, BERTRAM JOSEPH THOMAS, individually and as designated

officer of American Middle Class) Mortgage & Real Estate Inc and MARTY MEHDI FADAEI,

Respondents.

NO. H-37210 LA

## NOTICE OF ORDER SETTING ASIDE DECISION AND GRANTING RECONSIDERATION

TO: Marty Mehdi Fadaei, Respondent:

On or about January 24, 2012, a Decision revoking Respondent's license was rendered in the above-entitled matter. The Decision was to become effective on February 16, 2012 and was stayed by separate Order to February 27, 2012.

Pursuant to Respondent's petition for the issuance of a Writ of Mandate filed in the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles, on March 28, 2012, in

\_

of California, County of Los Angeles, on March 28, 2012, in Case No. BS136655, a hearing was held in Department 82 of said Superior Court on March 26, 2013.

After hearing the arguments of counsel and considering the administrative record an Order dated April 10, 2013, directed the Department of Real Estate (now the "Bureau of Real Estate") to set aside its order of February 27, 2012, denying reconsideration to Respondent. In addition, the matter was remanded to the Bureau for reconsideration of its actions with respect to the real estate salesperson license of petitioner Marty Mehdi Fadaei.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the Decision of January 24, 2012, revoking the restricted real estate salesperson license of Respondent is set aside effective April 10, 2013, and that the actions of the Bureau of Real Estate as set forth in said Decision be reconsidered.

DATED:	8/6/2013	•

Real Estate Commissioner

Wayne S. Bell